

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 3000, Version: 1

Health and Justice Committee Amendment March 13, 2000

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$4,500.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2000 Grant Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the United States Department of Agriculture, Office of Inspector General regarding Operation Talon.

ORDINANCE #3000, March 6, 2000

INTRODUCED BY Terry Young, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Operation Talon is a special Presidential law enforcement initiative led by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) carried out in conjunction with state and local law enforcement agencies and social services across the country; and,

WHEREAS, this initiative matches law enforcement agencies felony fugitive files with social services agencies' food tamp recipient records in order to locate and apprehend fleeing felons who are receiving food stamps in violation of the Food Stamp Act of 1977, as amended by the Personal Responsibility and Work Reconciliation Act of 1996; and,

WHEREAS, the County and OIG desire to conduct and participate in joint law enforcement operations as set forth in the attached Costs Reimbursement Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, in order to make funding for this Agreement available to the sheriff's Department, an appropriation is necessary; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROMTO

Increase Revenue \$4,500

File #: 3000, Version: 1			
010-2810			
	Unappropriated Surplus	\$4,500	
010-2810	Un	Unappropriated Surplus \$4,500	
Operation Talon 010-4210-5030	Overtime Salaries	\$4,500	
and,			
	AINED that the County Executive is hereby auth Agreement with the United States Department of eration Talon.		
Effective Date: This or Executive.	dinance shall be effective immediately upon its s	signature by the County	
APPROVED AS TO FO	DRM:		
	County Counselor		
, ,	e attached Ordinance, Ordinance #3000 introduce March 20, 2000 by the e as follows:	•	
Yeas	8 Nays0		
Abstainin	g0 Absent1		
This Ordinance is here	by transmitted to the County Executive for her si	gnature.	
Date	Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk of Leg	<u> </u>	
I hereby approve the a	ttached Ordinance #3000.		
Date	Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive		
Funds sufficient for this	s appropriation are available from the source indi	cated below.	

File #: 3000, Version: 1		
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Unappropriated Surplus	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$4,500.00	
Date	Director of Division of Finance	